12-22-2000 FORM PTO-1618A U.S. Department of Commerce Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK 101559767 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type X New X Assignment License Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID# **Effective Date** Correction of PTO Error Merger Month Day Year Reel # Frame # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel# Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Coats American, Incorporated Blue Mountain Industries, Inc., Carrisbrook Industries, Inc., & Indian Head, Formerly | Individual General Partnership | Limited Partnership | X | Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New Jersey Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Brownell & Company, Incorporated DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 429 East Haddam-Moodus Road Address (line 1) Address (line 2) 06469 Zip Code Connecticut State/Country Address (time 3) Moodus City If document to be recorded is an Limited Partnership Individual General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an X | Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Other document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Connecticut 12/22/2000 JJALLAH2 00000053 0812619 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 OP 01 FC:481 500.00 OP 02 FC:482 Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet, Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2021 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Rudor Chieffor Budget Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027). mation Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

ADDRESS.

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page	2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic Representative N	lame and Address	Enter for the first Receiving	Party only.	
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent Name and	Address Area Code and T	Telephone Number 203–786-	-8313	
Name Gregg J. Lallier c/o Updike, Kelly & Spellacy, P.C.				
Address (line 1) One Century T	ower			
Address (line 2) 265 Church St	reet			
Address (line 3) New Haven, CT 06510				
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 3				
	on Number or the Registration Number (s) Inter the total number of properties L Enclosed X C Count or if additional fees can be Deposit Account	Registration 0812619 03972 2037027 0388113 03861 roperties involved. # 2 Deposit Account t Number: # 4	Number(s) 479 0806412 740 0638274 535 0945693	
attached copy is a true indicated herein. Gregg J. Lallier	e copy of the original dogume	ning information is true and correct. Charges to deposit accour	rect and any nt are authorized, as Date Signed	
Name of Person Sign	ng /			

FORM PTO-1618C CONTINUA COMB 0651-0027 TRADEMARK	TION	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK			
The Additional Conveying Party	ark if additional names of conv	ying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name					
Formerly					
	Partnership Com	oration Association			
Other					
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party					
Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if a	dditional names of receiving pa	rties attached			
Name					
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)	State/Country	Zip Code			
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is					
Corporation Association		not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached			
Other		(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization					
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Trademark Application Number(s)	_	ration Number(s)			
		78517			
		76208			
	1242195	02679			
	0716073	32342			
	0708044				
	2030277				

TRADEMARK TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned COATS AMERICAN, INC., a New Jersey corporation, having a principal place of business at Two Lake Pointe Plaza, 4135 South Stream Boulevard, Charolotte, NC 28217 ("Assignor"), successor-by-merger or successor-in-interest to Barbour Threads, Inc., Blue Mountain Industries, Inc., Carrisbrook Industries, Inc., Indian Head Inc. and Indian Head Mills, Inc., does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to BROWNELL & COMPANY INCORPORATED, a Connecticut corporation, having its principal place of business at 429 East Haddam-Moodus Road, Moodus, Connecticut 06469 ("Assignee"), without representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Assignor, all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to those trademarks set forth in Schedule A attached hereto including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example only, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto and all renewals thereof and all goodwill associated therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this instrument effective as of the 29th day of September, 2000.

COATS AMERICAN, INC.
By: Wa W. Simillo
Name: ALAN W. DE MELLO Title: ASSISTANT SELNETARY
THE. ASSISTANT SELVE MRY
)
ý)
)

On this the 16th day of October, 2000, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Alan W. Demello who acknowledged himself/herself to be the Assistant Secretary of Coats American, Inc., a New Jersey corporation, and that he/she, as such officer, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained as the free act and deed of the corporation, by signing the name of the corporation by himself/herself as such officer.

In Witness Whereof I hereunto set my hand.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

Notary Public/My Commission Expires

Notary Public, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina My Commission Expires June 21, 2002

DUR1/270031 1

$\underline{Schedule\ A}$

	Trademark Registration #	
Trademark	(if applicable)	Product
Blue Mountain Industries		Non-Threads
BMI (logo)		Twine, Thread & Yarn
Catch-All	812,619	Netting used exclusively for the fabrication of
	,	commercial fish nets
Challenger	2,037,027	Sports Nets - Tennis, Volleyball, Soccer
Champion (stylized)	388,113	Tennis nets and the cable receiving top bands or
1 (3)	,	bindings of tennis nets
Chipper	N/A	Golf Practice Net
Collegiate	N/A	Soccer & Baseball Nets
Dreadnought	N/A	Tennis Net
Gold Medal	397,479	Nets & Netting used in fishing
Gold Medal	394,740	Nets used in the games of tennis, badminton, etc.
Golf Range	N/A	Golf Practice Net
Integrity	N/A	Golf Practice Net
Interscholastic	N/A	Soccer & Baseball Nets
Invincible (stylized)	386,535	Tennis, Volleyball & Badminton Nets
Lock-Tite	806,412	Netting used exclusively for the fabrication of
		commercial fish nets
L T Co (with design)	638,274	Twine, Sports Nets (etc.), fish netting
Masterpiece (stylized)	945,693	Tennis Nets
MIKE (with design)	571,048	Post twines, kite cords, household twines, ropes,
171112 (11112 0113	,	etc.
MIKE (with design)	573,004	Sewing thread
Netset	657,001	Netting Conditioner
Net-true	1,242,195	Component of sports nets – namely side bracing
Not true	, ,	for tennis & volleyball nets
No-Shag	716,073	Golf Practice Nets
Pitch Black	708,044	Recreational apparatus, comprising the
I Iteli Black	, -	combination baseball, backstop & ball return
		apparatus
Port-A-Cort (stylized)	N/A	Basketball gold standard
Port-A-Tank	N/A	Component portion of portable basketball goal
Privacy Plus (with design)	2,030,277	Privacy screening for fences
	N/A	Stainless steel reinforced barrier netting
Steel Cor	N/A	Hockey Goal
Street Tough	2,032,155	Golf Practice Nets
Stroke-Shaver	978,517	Badminton Birdies
Super Bird	N/A	Fire Retardant
Superset	N/A N/A	Volleyball Net Antenna
Sur-Grip	N/A	Baseball Practice System
Team Mate	N/A	Tennis Net
Tournament	1,276,208	Plastic twine
Ty Ez	1,210,200	

DUR1\270031_1

Tylon Tytite Varsity Warrior	1,302,679 1,032,342 N/A N/A	Yarn for use in manufacturing carpet Twine & Cord Tennis Net in school colors Sports Netting
Warrior	N/A	Sports Netting
Windstopper	N/A	Tennis Windscreen

DUR1\270031_1

RECORDED: 11/09/2000